

FILED Document

**DO Pitkin County District Court 9th JD
Filing Date: Apr 11 2013 01:43PM MDT
Filing ID: 51741531
Review Clerk: Joanie Jensen**

DISTRICT COURT, PITKIN COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO
Court Address: 506 E. Main St., #E Aspen, CO 81611
COLORADO UNION OF TAXPAYERS FOUNDATION, Plaintiff, vs. CITY OF ASPEN; MICK IRELAND, ADAM FRISCH, TORRE, STEVE SKADRON AND DEREK JOHNSON, all in their official capacities as members of the Aspen City Council, Defendants.
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS CITY OF ASPEN: James R. True, Esq., #9528 Deborah Quinn, Esq., #7685 City of Aspen 130 S. Galena Street Aspen, Colorado 81611 Telephone: (970) 920-5055 Facsimile: (970) 920-5119
MUNICIPAL DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT AND RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 12 CV 224

Courtroom:

Defendants, CITY OF ASPEN, and MICK IRELAND, ADAM FRISCH, TORRE, STEVE SKADRON AND DEREK JOHNSON, all in their official capacities as members of the Aspen City Council, (all hereinafter collectively referred to as the (“Municipal Defendants”) by and through their undersigned counsel, submit this Combined Motion for Summary Judgment and Memorandum in Support together with their Response to Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment (the “Combined Motion”). Defendants submit the Affidavits of Kathleen Strickland and Ashley Perl in support of their Combined Motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

II. THE WASTE REDUCTION ORDINANCE IMPOSES A FEE AND IS NOT SUBJECT TO TABOR’S VOTING REQUIREMENT 7

III. MUNICIPAL DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Anema v Transit Construction Authority, 788 P.2d 1261 (Colo. 1990) 12

Ard v. People, 66 Colo. 480, 182 P. 892 (1919)..... 10

Barber v. Ritter, 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008)..... 7,8,9

Bloom v. City of Fort Collins, 784 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1989) 8,11

Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs, 131 P.3d 1187 (Colo. App), *cert. denied* 2006 7,9,11,13

Federal Power Comm'n v. New England Power Co., 415 U.S. 345 (1974) 13

National Cable Television Ass'n v. United States, 415 U.S. 336 (1974) 13

Rancho Colorado, Inc. v. City of Broomfield, 196 Colo. 444, 586 P.2d 659 (1978) 12

St. Luke’s Hospital v. Industrial Commission, 142 Colo. 28, 32, 349 P.2d 995, 997 (1960)..... 7

Thrifty Rent-a-Car System, Inc. v. City and County of Denver, 833 P.2d 852, 855 (Colo. 1992) 13

Town of Erie v. Eason, 18 P.3d 812, 822 (2009)..... 7

Western Heights Land Corporation v. City of Fort Collins, 146 Colo. 464, 362 P.2d 155 (1961)..... 10

Westrac, Inc. v. Walker Field, 812 P.2d 714, 716 (Colo. 1991). 13

Constitutional Provisions:

Colo. Const. art. X, section 20 7,9
